
A G E N D A 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, APRIL 24, 2023 FOLLOWING THE COMMITTEE 
OF THE WHOLE MEETING, OR AT 6:30 P.M., AT THE COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER 
(CRC), 825 MIDWAY DRIVE, WILLOWBROOK, IL, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

THE VILLAGE WILL BE OFFERING A ZOOM WEBINAR FOR THE MEETING TO ALLOW 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ATTEND BY VIDEO OR AUDIO IF DESIRED. IF A MEMBER 
IS USING ZOOM, PLEASE EITHER USE YOUR PHONE OR COMPUTER, NOT BOTH.  

THE PUBLIC CAN UTILIZE THE FOLLOWING CALL-IN NUMBER: 

Dial-in Phone Number:  312-626-6799  

Meeting ID:              850 9815 1049 

Written Public Comments Can Be Submitted By 6:15 P.M. on April 24, 2023, 
to aarteaga@willowbrook.il.us  

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. VISITORS’ BUSINESS – Public Comment is Limited to Three Minutes 
Per Person

5. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (Approve)

b. Minutes – Board of Trustees Regular Meeting April 10, 2023 
(APPROVE)

c. Warrants $206,867.07

d. ORDINANCE NO. ___________ - AN ORDINANCE BEING THE ANNUAL 
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR CORPORATE 
PURPOSES FOR THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, 
ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2023 AND ENDING 
APRIL 30, 2024. (PASS)

e. RESOLUTION NO. __________ – A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK, AN EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH LAUREN KASPAR FOR THE 
EMPLOYMENT POSITION OF CHIEF OF POLICE OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (ADOPT)

mailto:aarteaga@willowbrook.il.us
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NEW BUSINESS 

6. MOTION – BOARD ADVICE AND CONSENT TO MAYOR’S APPOINTMENTS TO FILL 
VACANCIES IN THE PLAN COMMISSION, BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS, 
AND POLICE PENSION FUND BOARD (PASS)

7. RESOLUTION NO. ____________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK AMENDING THE 2023 CALENDAR YEAR SCHEDULE OF REGULAR 
MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS(ADOPT)

8. RESOLUTION NO. ____________ - A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND 
AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE, 
ILLINOIS FOR THE BORSE MEMORIAL COMMUNITY PARK PARKING LOT 
IMPROVEMENTS (ADOPT)

9. RESOLUTION NO. _________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND AWARDING 
A CONTRACT TO KRAMER TREE SPECIALISTS, INC. FOR SPRING AND FALL 
2023 BRUSH COLLECTION SERVICES (ADOPT)

PRIOR BUSINESS  

10. TRUSTEE REPORTS

11. ATTORNEY’S REPORT

12. CLERK’S REPORT

13. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

14. MAYOR’S REPORT

15. EXECUTIVE SESSION

16. ADJOURNMENT



MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, APRIL 10, 2023, AT 
6:30 P.M. AT THE COMMUNITY RESOURCE CENTER, 825 MIDWAY DRIVE, 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

THE VILLAGE WILL BE OFFERING A ZOOM WEBINAR FOR THE MEETING TO ALLOW 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ATTEND BY VIDEO OR AUDIO IF DESIRED. IF A 
MEMBER IS USING ZOOM, PLEASE EITHER USE YOUR PHONE OR COMPUTER, NOT 
BOTH. 

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 P.M. Mayor Trilla. 

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were Village Clerk Deborah Hahn, 
Mayor Frank Trilla, Village Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue Berglund, 
Umberto Davi, Michael Mistele, Gayle Neal, Attorney Michael Durkin, 
Village Administrator Sean Halloran, Assistant to the Village 
Administrator Alex Arteaga, Director of Community Development Michael 
Krol, Director of Parks and Recreation Dustin Kleefisch, Chief Robert 
Schaller, Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan and Public Works Foreman AJ 
Passero. 

Present via zoom: Trustee Gregory Ruffolo and Deputy Chief Lauren Kaspar 

ABSENT: Chief Financial Officer Lora Flori, and Deputy Chief Benjamin 
Kadolph. 

MOTION – Motion to Allow Trustee Ruffolo to Attend the Meeting Remotely. 
(PASS)  

MOTION: Made by Trustee Neal and seconded by Trustee Davi to allow 
Trustee Ruffolo to attend remotely. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Trilla asked Mr. Arteaga to lead everyone in saying the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 

4. VISITORS’ BUSINESS

Mr. Arteaga indicated that no comments had been received and there were 
no members of the public online for comment.  

Present at the meeting, resident Larry Conklin, rose to speak. He 
thanked Administrator Halloran for getting back to him. In reviewing 
the budget [FY 23/24], he wondered if the Village was getting the best 
prices for electricity, gas, workman’s comp and medical. If so, can a 
better price be had after the budget passes.  

Return to Agenda



Page 2 
Village Board Minutes 
April 10, 2023 
  
Mr. Conklin also expressed some additional ideas in regard to the 
proposed pickleball court for Midway Park. He proposed the following 
optional locations: 50 W. 75th, between the softball field and the 
businesses, or partner with Burr Ridge, or put it on the location of 
the old Shell station [75th & Route 83]. His last comment was asking if 
the Village was receiving the highest possible interest rates on the 
surplus funds.  

Mayor Trilla thanked the speaker and indicated that his questions would 
be answered in writing by the Village.  

A resident of Midway Drive, who did not wish to be identified, spoke 
next. His question was on the item for the Borse Park Improvement 
project in the budget, a line item of $1.8 million as a capital 
improvement project. With the removal of the pickleball court as an 
item in the improvement plan, how is this being accounted for in the 
budget.  

Mayor Trilla thanked the speaker and indicated that his question would 
be answered in writing.  

The next speaker, Mike, a resident of Virginia Court, had questions on 
the Bentley Woods building project at 61st Street and Bentley Avenue. 
He wondered when it was to be voted on and whether the Board had reviewed 
the plans. He feels that seven (7) houses fronting 61st Street seem a 
bit congested. He also questioned the retention pond that was proposed, 
and what the actual volume would be and what the equivalent would be in 
inches of rainfall. He also asked about the wetland overflow area north 
toward 59th Street. He requested that the Village inspect the retention 
pond area at least twice a year to ensure that the area was still 
functioning as designed and had not been tampered with. He wanted to 
know if there would be any additional public comment meetings regarding 
the Bentley Woods project. Regarding the addition of 9-10 additional 
residents, he asked whether the school district had been notified.  

Mayor Trilla thanked the speaker and indicated that his question would 
be answered in writing.  

Mayor Trilla introduced Mr. Dan Lynch from Christopher B. Burke 
Engineering, one of the top water engineering persons in DuPage County 
and Northern Illinois, to respond to some of the technical questions 
raised regarding the Bentley Woods project. Mr. Lynch noted that he is 
not aware of the number of gallons held by the retention pond as that 
is not generally a figure used by the engineers in their calculations. 
The pond is sized for 1.9-acre feet, an acre foot being 1-acre of land, 
1-foot deep. The designed size covers 1.43 acres of land. The speaker 
again asked if someone could calculate the cubic area and the number of 
gallons it would hold as this figure would have more meaning to a local 
resident. Mr. Lynch added that, for the rainfall volume, the pond is 
designed to meet the DuPage County requirement to size the detention 
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area for a hundred-year storm, the equivalent of 8½ inches of rainfall 
in a 24-hour period. He also noted that it is not a lined basin. The 
release of water from the basin is based on the Village code, more 
restrictive than the County code, and will flow out a ± 2” pipe directed 
to the wetland areas north of the site at 61st and 59th Streets.     

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

a. Budget Fiscal Year 2023/2024

Mayor Trilla opened the public hearing and called for a roll call.  

Those physically present at roll call were Village Clerk Deborah Hahn, 
Mayor Frank Trilla, Village Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue Berglund, 
Umberto Davi, Michael Mistele, and Gayle Neal,  

Present via zoom: Trustee Gregory Ruffolo. 

ABSENT: None. 

Mayor Trilla asked for public comment on the Fiscal Year 2023/2024 
Budget.  

A resident of Midway Drive, who preferred not to be named, had a question 
regarding the $1.8 million budget item for Midway Park improvements. He 
noted that a previous decision had removed the pickleball court 
improvement and, although he did not know what portion of the budget 
covered that item, his concern was that the equivalent dollar amount 
had not been removed from the budget. 

Resident Larry Conklin asked if that individual item [the pickleball 
court] could be removed from the budget.   

The Mayor noted that the monies were not generally removed from the 
budget as often times a new item is added in the place of removed 
features.  

Clerk Hahn closed the public hearing on the 2023/2026 Annual Budget.  

6. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:

Mayor Trilla read over each item in the Omnibus Vote Agenda for the 
record. 

a. Waive Reading of Minutes (Approve)

b. Minutes – Board of Trustees Regular Meeting March 27, 2023
(APPROVE)

c. Minutes – Board of Trustees Special Meeting – Budget Workshop
#3 – March 16, 2023 (APPROVE)

d. Warrants $344,751.18

e. RESOLUTIONS – SEASPAR
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i. RESOLUTION NO. 15 - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION 
OF A REQUEST TO BECOME A MEMBER OF THE SOUTHEAST 
ASSOCIATION FOR SPECIAL PARKS AND RECREATION 
(“SEASPAR”) (ADOPT) 

ii. RESOLUTION NO. 16 – A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING PARTIAL 
REIMBURSEMENT FOR NON-RESIDENT GATEWAY RECREATION 
PROGRAM FEES (ADOPT) 

f. PROCLAMATION – ARBOR DAY 2023 
g. ORDINANCE NO. 09- AN ORDINANCE RESERVING AND AUTHORIZING THE 

TRANSFER OF VOLUME CAP IN CONNECTION WITH PRIVATE ACTIVITY 
BOND ISSUES AND RELATED MATTERS (PASS) 

Mayor Trilla asked the Board if there were any items to be removed from 
the Omnibus Vote Agenda.  

MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Berglund to approve 
the Omnibus Vote Agenda as presented. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 

        MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

NEW BUSINESS 

7. ORDINANCE NO. 10 - SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE OF THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2022 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2023 (PASS) 

Administrator Halloran indicated that this ordinance is to adjust the 
fiscal year 2022/2023 budget. Due to the timing of the issuance of bonds 
with the adoption of Ordinance number 22-O-17, the Village did not 
include the related bond revenues and expenses in that 2022/2023 budget. 

MOTION:  Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Mistele to adopt 
Ordinance 23-O-10 as presented.  

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED    

8. MOTION – MOTION TO APPROVE THE 2023-2024 BUDGET (PASS) 
Administrator Halloran noted that after three workshops with the Board, 
the 2023/2024 is presented for passage. He noted that for the fiscal 
year 2022/2023 coming to a close, a surplus of just over $1 million is 
expected. He remarked that all of the revenue funds appear to be heading 
in the right direction [increasing].  
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MOTION:  Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo to 
pass the motion to approve the 2023/2024 Annual Budget as presented.  

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED    

9. ORDINANCE NO. 11 - AN ORDINANCE GRANTING CERTAIN VARIATIONS FROM
THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE AND
GRANTING APPROVAL OF A PRELIMINARY PLAT OF SUBDIVISION – 6031-6037
BENTLEY AVENUE – BENTLEY WOODS SUBDIVISION(PASS)

Director Krol led the presentation on the Bentley Woods Subdivision, 
indicating that the Board packet includes the preliminary plat of 
subdivision and requested zoning variations.  

The property is located at 6031 and 6307 Bentley Avenue at the northeast 
corner of 61st Street and Bentley Avenue. The two properties combined 
comprise 4.3 acres. The proposed subdivision is to divide the two 
existing lots into 11 parcels. Lots 1-9 will be vacant and buildable 
lots, lot 10 has an existing house, and lot 11 is a proposed stormwater 
easement and regulatory wetland area which cannot be built upon. 

The subdivision request complies with the guidelines set forth in the 
Village’s Comprehensive Pan and Village Unified Development Ordinance 
(UDO) regulations. The requested lot configurations should have no 
negative impacts on surrounding land uses. If approved, staff also 
recommends that the following condition be included: 

1. The existing accessory structures located on 6031 Bentley Avenue
property shall be relocated to Lot 10 or demolished prior to the
recording of the plat. No principal or accessory structures shall
be permitted on Lot 11.

2. The subdivider shall address all the preliminary plat of
subdivision and wetland comments from the Christopher B. Burke
Engineering letter dated February 20, 2023, revised February 24,
2023.

3. The subdivider shall provide a mylar of the Final Plat of
Subdivision with all required signatures (other than those of the
Village officials) within sixty (60) days of approval by the
Village Board.

Should the Plan Commission wish to support this request, the following 
variation should be specifically included: 

Section 9-11-11 “L” Definitions of the Village of Willowbrook 
Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) to allow a lot with no street 
frontage as Lot 11 is a proposed stormwater easement and wetland 
area. 
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As a reminder, this is a preliminary plat of subdivision. A final plat 
of subdivision will be presented to the Board once the plans have 
received a final review by Dan Lynch and Christopher Burke’s office 
with their recommendations.  

The subdivision and variation requests were discussed at the April 5, 
2023 Plan Commission Public Hearing. The Plan Commission voted 6-0 in 
favor of the proposed petition, to forward a positive recommendation to 
the Village Board. 

Director Krol turned the floor over to the applicant John Jurinek from 
New Horizons Builders and civil engineer, Scott Schreiner, president of 
DesignTek Engineering, to provide additional information on the 
proposed stormwater management and regulatory wetland area.  

Mr. Schreiner covered additional requirements including local Village, 
County, and State restrictions on water management and wetland 
restrictions. He reviewed the existing topography and expected changes 
with the proposed solutions. He also reviewed the impact of the proposed 
subdivision on existing utilities.  

The Mayor asked the Board if there were any additional questions. 
Trustee Davi wanted to know if the homes shown in the PowerPoint 
presentation were samples of New Horizons Builders Homes. Mr.  Schreiner 
indicated they are.  

Trustee Mistele wanted to know about the proposed landscaping plan for 
the detention pond. Although no plan had yet been drawn up, Mr. 
Schreiner indicated that a low maintenance, native prairie planting was 
anticipated. It generally takes 2-3 years of general maintenance to 
establish a prairie planting to ensure the health of the area and to 
prevent invasive species.  

MOTION:  Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo to 
adopt Ordinance 23-O-11 as presented.  

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED    

    PRIOR BUSINESS 

10. TRUSTEE REPORTS

Trustee Neal had no report.  

Trustee Ruffolo had no report.   

Trustee Mistele had no report.  

Trustee Berglund had no report.    
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Trustee Davi had no report.  

Trustee Astrella reported a comment by a resident thanking the Board 
for its work including local improvements and local events.  

11. ATTORNEY'S REPORT
Attorney Durkin had no report.  

12. CLERK'S REPORT

Clerk Hahn had no report but offered her congratulations to the re-
elected trustees. 

13. ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT

Administrator Halloran advised the Board regarding the upcoming open 
house on May 25th covering the Executive Drive project.  

14. MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor Trilla thanked the Parks department and the staff who supported 
them for the successful Easter events over the past weekend. They were 
well attended and enjoyed by all. Well done! 

15. EXECUTIVE SESSION

There was no need for an Executive Session this evening. 

16. ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Davi to adjourn 
the Regular Meeting at the hour of 7:15 p.m. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 

 ___________________, 2023. 

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



W A R R A N T S

April 24, 2023

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 155,981.05$                

WATER FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ 39,866.30$                

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND ------------------------------------------- 8,490.72$        

RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DIST TAX ------------------------------------------------------------ 2,529.00$                

TOTAL WARRANTS ------------------------------------------------------------ 206,867.07$                

Lora Flori, Director of Finance

APPROVED:

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor

Return to Agenda



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 1/7Page04/20/2023 12:30 PM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 04/24/2023 - 04/25/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

1,899.43 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTINGACCESS ONE, INC.100052#APCH04/24/2023
121.80 10460-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

3,051.57 30640-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
122.11 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
121.80 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
121.80 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING
121.80 35715-225INTERNET/WEBSITE HOSTING

5,560.31 CHECK APCHK 100052 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2,083.33 10490-799CONTINGENCIESADMINISTRATIVE CONSULTING SPECIA100054APCH04/24/2023

268.17 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONESAT & T MOBILITY II LLC100055*#APCH04/24/2023

977.08 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESB & E AUTO REPAIR & TOWING100056APCH04/24/2023
1,083.89 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES
240.23 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES
416.52 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES

2,549.57 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES

5,267.29 CHECK APCHK 100056 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,000.00 15515-305EDP PERSONNEL TRAININGBS & A SOFTWARE100058APCH04/24/2023

249.90 10466-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIESCASE LOTS, INC100059APCH04/24/2023
257.40 10466-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
458.00 10466-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

965.30 CHECK APCHK 100059 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

825.75 40830-119CODE ENFORCE INSPECTIONCODE ENFORCEMENT REPRESENTATIVES100060APCH04/24/2023

325.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELCOLLEGE OF DUPAGE100061APCH04/24/2023
325.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
325.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL
325.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVEL

1,300.00 CHECK APCHK 100061 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

46.91 30630-248RED LIGHT - COM EDCOMED100062#APCH04/24/2023
6.12 30630-248RED LIGHT - COM ED
33.53 30630-248RED LIGHT - COM ED
43.62 30630-248RED LIGHT - COM ED
494.14 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 2/7Page04/20/2023 12:30 PM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 04/24/2023 - 04/25/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
14.93 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS

639.25 CHECK APCHK 100062 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

110.51 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESCOMPLIANCE POSTER COMPANY100063APCH04/24/2023

72.79 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONESCONNECTA SATELLITE SOLUTIONS LLC100064#APCH04/24/2023
72.79 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES

145.58 CHECK APCHK 100064 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2,500.00 07440-542EXAMS - WRITTENDMACT SERVICES, INC.100065APCH04/24/2023

14,040.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSDUMEG -DUPAGE ENFORCE METRO GRP100066APCH04/24/2023

1,000.00 10490-799CONTINGENCIESELEMENT CONSULTING NETWORK100067APCH04/24/2023

4,200.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTSFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC100070*#APCH04/24/2023
3,400.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

7,600.00 CHECK APCHK 100070 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

140.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGFOX TOWN PLUMBING INC 100071APCH04/24/2023
369.00 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

509.00 CHECK APCHK 100071 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

49.05 10466-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIESHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES100073*#APCH04/24/2023
46.45 10466-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
45.95 10466-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
39.91 10466-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
408.00 10466-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
18.78 35725-410MAINTENANCE
67.38 35725-410MAINTENANCE

675.52 CHECK APCHK 100073 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

50.00 10455-131PERSONNEL RECRUITMENTILCMA100074APCH04/24/2023

488.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSILLINOIS NOTARY "DISCOUNT" BONDI100075APCH04/24/2023

108.55 35710-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSILLINOIS TOLLWAY 100076APCH04/24/2023

852.81 10480-273SELF INSURANCE - DEDUCTIBLEIRMA100077APCH04/24/2023

900.00 30630-345UNIFORMSJOAQUIN SILVA100078APCH04/24/2023

500.00 07440-542EXAMS - WRITTENJOHN M. CARPINO100079APCH04/24/2023

1,312.53 35755-332J.U.L.I.E.JULIE, INC.100080APCH04/24/2023



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 3/7Page04/20/2023 12:30 PM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 04/24/2023 - 04/25/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

3,000.00 30630-346AMMUNITIONKIESLER'S POLICE SUPPLY INC100081APCH04/24/2023
3,620.00 30630-346AMMUNITION

6,620.00 CHECK APCHK 100081 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

300.00 30630-303FUEL/MILEAGE/WASHKING CAR WASH100082APCH04/24/2023

229.38 30630-345UNIFORMSLAURIE SCHMITZ100083APCH04/24/2023

5,000.00 25620-252FINANCIAL SERVICESLAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP100084*#APCH04/24/2023
12,060.00 25620-252FINANCIAL SERVICES
12,060.00 25620-252FINANCIAL SERVICES

29,120.00 CHECK APCHK 100084 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

622.80 15520-246FEES - COURT REPORTERMETRO REPORTING SERVICE LTD.100085APCH04/24/2023

17,550.00 35740-287SNOW REMOVAL CONTRACTNJ RYAN TREE & LANDSCAPE LLC100086APCH04/24/2023

250.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELNORTH EAST MULTI REGIONAL TRNG.100087APCH04/24/2023

187.50 40820-262ENGINEERING SERVICESNOVOTNY ENGINEERING  100088APCH04/24/2023

25.00 10460-306CONSULTING SERVICES - ITORBIS SOLUTIONS100089APCH04/24/2023
14,108.00 10490-799CONTINGENCIES

14,133.00 CHECK APCHK 100089 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

250.00 20590-517ACTIVE ADULT PROGRAMPANSINO ENTERPRISES, INC.100090APCH04/24/2023

792.31 35725-410MAINTENANCERAGS ELECTRIC, INC100091*#APCH04/24/2023

164.00 30630-345UNIFORMSRAY O'HERRON CO., INC.100092APCH04/24/2023
1,765.00 30630-346AMMUNITION

1,929.00 CHECK APCHK 100092 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

2,550.00 10485-611FURNITURE & OFFICE EQUIPMENTRIEKE OFFICE INTERIORS100093APCH04/24/2023

227.15 30630-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGRUTLEDGE PRINTING CO.100094APCH04/24/2023

3,983.03 40820-260BUILDING, PLAN REVIEW & INSP. SERVICESAFEBUILT, LLC100096APCH04/24/2023
1,626.56 40820-260BUILDING, PLAN REVIEW & INSP. SERVICE

5,609.59 CHECK APCHK 100096 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

453.00 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESSECRETARY OF STATE100097APCH04/24/2023



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 4/7Page04/20/2023 12:30 PM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 04/24/2023 - 04/25/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

19,522.75 35755-281ROUTE 83 BEAUTIFICATIONSEMMER LANDSCAPE100098APCH04/24/2023

1,319.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGSUBURBAN DOOR CHECK & LOCK SERVI100099APCH04/24/2023

72.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGTAMELING INDUSTRIES100100*#APCH04/24/2023
36.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

108.00 CHECK APCHK 100100 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

209.91 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSTHOMSON REUTERS - WEST 100101APCH04/24/2023
1,368.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS

1,577.91 CHECK APCHK 100101 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

500.00 07440-542EXAMS - WRITTENTIMOTHY GRIFFIN100102APCH04/24/2023

619.50 35755-333ROAD SIGNSTRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECTIONS100103APCH04/24/2023

100.00 00310-503RED LIGHT FINESTUSHAR NAIK100104APCH04/24/2023

146.58 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESWAREHOUSE DIRECT100105#APCH04/24/2023
168.42 40810-301OFFICE SUPPLIES

315.00 CHECK APCHK 100105 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,872.38 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGWESTERN FIRST AID & SAFETY 100107*#APCH04/24/2023
37.08 10466-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
363.80 10466-351BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

2,273.26 CHECK APCHK 100107 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

50.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSWEX HEALTH, INC100108APCH04/24/2023

70.00 05410-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSWLBK BURR RIDGE CHAMBER OF COM100109APCH04/24/2023

155,981.05 Total for fund 01 GENERAL FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 5/7Page04/20/2023 12:30 PM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 04/24/2023 - 04/25/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND
75.69 50401-307FEES DUES SUBSCRIPTIONSACI PAYMENTS, INC100053APCH04/24/2023

591.76 50401-201PHONE - TELEPHONESAT & T MOBILITY II LLC100055*#APCH04/24/2023

425.00 50425-474WELLHOUSE REPAIRS & MAIN - WB EXEC PLBLACK GOLD SEPTIC100057APCH04/24/2023
425.00 50425-474WELLHOUSE REPAIRS & MAIN - WB EXEC PL

850.00 CHECK APCHK 100057 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

150.00 50420-362SAMPLING ANALYSISETP LABS INC 100069APCH04/24/2023

3,400.00 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICESFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC100070*#APCH04/24/2023
2,550.00 50430-281STREET IMPROVEMENTS SERVICES

5,950.00 CHECK APCHK 100070 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

366.60 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONHBK WATER METER SERVICE100072APCH04/24/2023

30.59 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCEHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES100073*#APCH04/24/2023
597.27 50425-475MATERIALS & SUPPLIES- STANDPIPE/PUMPH

627.86 CHECK APCHK 100073 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

8,040.00 50401-309FINANCIALS SERVICESLAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP100084*#APCH04/24/2023
8,040.00 50401-309FINANCIALS SERVICES

16,080.00 CHECK APCHK 100084 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

20.66 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCTAMELING INDUSTRIES100100*#APCH04/24/2023
54.90 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTION

75.56 CHECK APCHK 100100 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

15,019.31 50401-350VEHICLE MAINTENANCEWEST SIDE TRACTOR SALES100106APCH04/24/2023

79.52 50401-301OFFICE SUPPLIESWESTERN FIRST AID & SAFETY 100107*#APCH04/24/2023

39,866.30 Total for fund 02 WATER FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 6/7Page04/20/2023 12:30 PM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 04/24/2023 - 04/25/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

8,490.72 55600-327BORSE PARK LIGHTING PROJECTRAGS ELECTRIC, INC100091*#APCH04/24/2023

8,490.72 Total for fund 10 CAPITAL PROJECT FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 7/7Page04/20/2023 12:30 PM
User: EKOMPERDA
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 04/24/2023 - 04/25/2023

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DISTRCT TAX

1,677.00 15401-242LEGAL FEESELROD FRIEDMAN LLP100068APCH04/24/2023
335.00 15401-242LEGAL FEES
67.00 15401-242LEGAL FEES

2,079.00 CHECK APCHK 100068 TOTAL FOR FUND 15: 

450.00 15401-242LEGAL FEESRYAN, LLC100095APCH04/24/2023

2,529.00 Total for fund 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS 

  '#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT
  '*'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE FUND

206,867.07 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 
ITEM TITLE: 

AN ORDINANCE BEING THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION 
ORDINANCE MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR CORPORATE 
PURPOSES FOR THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 
2023 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2024. 

AGENDA NO. 5.d.     

AGENDA DATE: 4/24/2023 

STAFF REVIEW: Lora Flori, Chief Financial Officer                SIGNATURE: _____________________________      

LEGAL REVIEW:  Thomas Bastian, Village Attorney              SIGNATURE:  ____________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator SIGNATURE:  _____________________ _______ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:    YES    Date          NO                 N/A   

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER PERTINENT HISTORY) 

Submitted for your adoption is the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the fiscal year commencing on 
May 1, 2023, and ending April 30, 2024, for the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois. In 
accordance with the Illinois Appropriation Act, the Village is required to adopt an appropriation ordinance 
each year within the first quarter of the fiscal year.   

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, KEY POINTS, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

The ordinance presented for your approval provides expenditure/expense amounts by fund that the Village 
cannot exceed in the fiscal year 2023-24 (legal level of spending).  The ordinance does not replace the 
previously adopted Administrative Budget that serves as the management tool to monitor 
expenditures/expenses against approved budgeted line items. 

Also attached is the Certificate of Estimated Revenues. 

ACTION PROPOSED: 

Pass the ordinance. 

Return to Agenda























VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 
ITEM TITLE:  

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR 
TO EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK, AN EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH 
LAUREN KASPAR FOR THE EMPLOYMENT POSITION OF CHIEF 
OF POLICE OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE 
COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

AGENDA NO.   5.e 

AGENDA DATE: 04/24/2023 

STAFF REVIEW:   Sean Halloran, Village Administrator  SIGNATURE:__________________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Thomas Bastian, Village Attorney         SIGNATURE: _________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Frank Trilla, Mayor          SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED COMMITTEE:   YES   NO      N/A 

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

The consensus recommendation is to have the Village Board consider an employment agreement with 
Lauren Kaspar for the employment position of Chief of Police of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage 
County, Illinois. 

ACTION PROPOSED:    Adopt the Resolution. 

Return to Agenda



1125613.1 

RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-________ 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO 
EXECUTE, ON BEHALF OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, AN 

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH LAUREN KASPAR FOR THE 
EMPLOYMENT POSITION OF CHIEF OF POLICE OF THE 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, 

DuPage County, Illinois, that the employment agreement by and between the Village of 

Willowbrook and Lauren Kaspar for the employment position of Chief of Police is hereby 

approved.  A copy of said agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Mayor is authorized to execute said 

agreement and the Village Clerk is directed to attest to said signature. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 24th day of April, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 
     

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 
     

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 
     

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 
 
     APPROVED: 

 
 

     _____________________________________ 
 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



1125613.1 

EXHIBIT “A” 



1125597.2 

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 
 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into effective as of the 20th day of May, 2023, 

by and between the VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, an Illinois municipal corporation 

(sometimes hereinafter referred to as the “VILLAGE”) and LAUREN KASPAR a sworn member 

of the Willowbrook Police Department (sometimes hereinafter referred to as the “EMPLOYEE”): 

WITNESSETH: 
 
 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE, to the extent permitted by law, desires to employ the services 

of EMPLOYEE as the Chief of Police of the VILLAGE, as such position is provided for by the 

Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook; and, 

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the VILLAGE to provide certain benefits, salary, establish 

certain conditions of employment, and to set working conditions of said EMPLOYEE as the Chief 

of Police; and, 

WHEREAS, the purposes of the Agreement are: 

1. To secure and retain the services of EMPLOYEE and to provide inducement for 

EMPLOYEE to remain in such employment; 

2. To make possible full work productivity by assuring EMPLOYEE’S morale and 

peace of mind with respect to employment as Chief of Police; 

3. To act as a deterrent against malfeasance or dishonesty for personal gain on the part 

of the EMPLOYEE; 

4. To provide a just means of terminating EMPLOYEE’S services with or without 

cause as the Corporate Authorities of the VILLAGE may desire; and, 

 

WHEREAS, EMPLOYEE desires to be employed as Chief of Police of the VILLAGE 
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1125597.2 

and the VILLAGE desires to employ EMPLOYEE for the employment position of Chief of Police 

upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and of the covenants and 

conditions hereinafter contained, the adequacy and sufficiency of which the parties hereto hereby 

stipulate, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

SECTION ONE: EMPLOYMENT: Subject to the terms of the Agreement, the 

VILLAGE agrees to appoint the EMPLOYEE, a sworn member of the Willowbrook Police 

Department, to the office of Chief of Police of the VILLAGE to perform the functions and duties 

of said office in accordance with the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, Village Code of 

the Village of Willowbrook, and any other ordinances, resolutions, rules and regulations, policies 

of the VILLAGE, and professional codes of ethics in effect as of the effective date of the 

Agreement, and as hereafter amended,  adopted or instituted by the VILLAGE as the case may be, 

pertaining to the duties and responsibilities of the Chief of Police and to perform such other legally 

permissible duties and functions as may, from time to time, be assigned by the Corporate 

Authorities of the VILLAGE. The EMPLOYEE shall periodically attend such meetings and make 

such written and oral reports and recommendations as the Mayor, Village Board or Village 

Administrator may require. The Chief of Police shall report to and follow such directions as the 

Mayor or Village Administrator may from time to time provide. The Chief of Police is expected 

to maintain regular office hours, which shall generally follow those hours when the Village Hall 

is open to the public. EMPLOYEE’s hours may be subject to change based on operational needs.  

In addition, the Chief of Police shall be required to attend the regular and special meetings of the 

Village Board, with the exception of vacations or other unforeseen circumstances (e.g., illness). It 

is recognized that the Chief of Police must devote time outside the normal office hours to the 
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business of the Village, and to that end, the Chief of Police shall be employed as a salaried, 

FLSA-exempt employee.  The Chief of Police agrees to perform whatever duties are required to 

sufficiently carry out those duties outside the normal working hours. The Chief of Police shall 

maintain regular office hours as may from time to time be approved by the Mayor or Village 

Administrator. 

SECTION TWO: INDEMNIFICATION: The Village through its insurance carrier, 

shall defend, save, hold harmless and indemnify the Chief of Police Chief against any professional 

liability claim or demand or other legal action arising out of an alleged act or omission occurring 

in the performance of the Chief of Police’s duties as Chief of Police, and shall continue beyond 

Employee’s service to the Employer for any claim that arose during the Chief of Police’s tenure, 

in accordance with and limited by applicable law. The Village may compromise and settle any 

such claim to suit and pay the amount of any settlement or judgment rendered thereon. The 

foregoing not withstanding any such indemnity, hold harmless or defense of such claim or legal 

action shall not extend to intentional or willful and wanton actions by or on the part of the Chief 

of Police. 

SECTION THREE: TERM, EXTENSION & REVERSION:  The term of this 

Agreement shall commence effective as of May 20, 2023 and shall terminate on the last day of the 

term of the incumbent Village Mayor unless sooner terminated by operation of law or as otherwise 

provided for in the Agreement. Notwithstanding the conclusion of the said term of employment 

solely by reason of the expiration of the incumbent Village Mayor’s full term of office, the parties 

hereby agree that the said term of employment hereunder may, by an executed, written Addendum 

to the Agreement, be extended for one additional period not to exceed sixty (60) calendar days to 

allow for their possible execution of a new Employment Agreement, during the time compensation 
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and benefits will remain in full effect. In the event that no such new Agreement is reached and 

entered into by the parties within said additional period, then the VILLAGE’S employment of the 

EMPLOYEE as its Chief of Police shall, without more, cease and terminate; provided, that should 

the EMPLOYEE hereafter voluntarily resign, be terminated by the VILLAGE without cause, or 

be otherwise terminated by the VILLAGE solely by reason of the expiration of the term of 

the Agreement prior to having obtained eligibility to retire on pension, she shall then, if  she 

so desires, revert to, and be established in, the Sergeant rank and, thereafter, she shall be 

entitled to all the benefits and emoluments of such prior rank without regard to whether a 

vacancy then exists in such rank; and, provided further, that should the EMPLOYEE hereafter 

be terminated by the VILLAGE with cause, for the commission of such acts or omissions as would 

justify her termination as a sworn police officer under Illinois common law or statutory law, 

she shall then forfeit her position as Chief of Police, together with any rights or privileges 

attendant thereto, including the right to revert to the Sergeant rank. 

 

SECTION FOUR: TERMINATION AND SEVERANCE PAY: 
 

A. It is expressly understood and agreed that the employment status of the 

EMPLOYEE is not subject to the jurisdiction of Title 12, Chapter 2, of the Village Code of the 

Village of Willowbrook. 

B. Notwithstanding any provision in the Agreement to the contrary, the VILLAGE 

shall have the absolute right, by a majority vote of the corporate authorities of the VILLAGE, to 

terminate the services of the EMPLOYEE, with or without cause, at any time and for any reason 

whatsoever, and without any due process hearing that might be required by law or otherwise, 

subject only to subparagraph C of the SECTION FOUR. 

 For the purposes of the subparagraph B, the following events shall be deemed to be a 
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termination of the services of the EMPLOYEE on the day of such occurrence: 

1. Should the VILLAGE expressly terminate or otherwise remove the EMPLOYEE 

from her position as Chief of Police without cause; 

2. Should the Corporate Authorities of the VILLAGE, without the EMPLOYEE’s 

consent, at any time during the term of the Agreement, reduce the salary or other financial benefits 

of the EMPLOYEE in a greater percentage than that which is applied across the board for all 

VILLAGE employees, then, and in such event, EMPLOYEE may consider such reduction a 

“Termination Event”; 

3. Should the Corporate Authorities of the VILLAGE, upon the written demand of the 

EMPLOYEE, continue to fail or refuse to comply with any of the terms of the Agreement;  

4. Should the EMPLOYEE, without cause, resign following a recommendation by the 

corporate authorities of the VILLAGE that she resign; and, 

5. Should the VILLAGE fail to execute an Extension Addendum to the Agreement or 

a new Employment Agreement following the expiration of the incumbent Mayor’s full term of 

office in accordance with the terms, conditions and provisions of SECTION TWO, hereinabove. 

C. If the EMPLOYEE is terminated by the Corporate Authorities of the VILLAGE 

pursuant to any of the provisions of paragraphs one (1) through four (4) of subparagraph B of the 

SECTION FOUR, the VILLAGE agrees to pay EMPLOYEE as severance pay, within thirty (30) 

days of the date of said termination, a lump sum cash payment equal to four (4) months of the 

EMPLOYEE’S annual base salary.  Such lump sum cash payment shall be subject to all usual and 

customary withholdings and deductions.  In addition, the VILLAGE agrees to maintain, in full 

force and effect, to the extent permitted by law, all other benefits identified in SECTION TEN of 

the Agreement, for a period of six (6) months from and after the date of said termination.  
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Notwithstanding the foregoing, the VILLAGE shall not be obligated to pay the severance 

pay and severance benefits provided for hereinabove, if any such termination is preceded by six 

(6) months prior written notice to the EMPLOYEE by the VILLAGE.  

D. Notwithstanding the provisions contained in subparagraphs B and C above, the 

Mayor and Board of Trustees of the VILLAGE, by a majority vote of the corporate authorities of 

the VILLAGE, shall have the right to terminate the EMPLOYEE’s employment as Chief of Police, 

should the EMPLOYEE abandon her position.  The term “abandon” shall, for purposes of the 

subparagraph, mean actions by the EMPLOYEE evidencing her voluntary, intentional 

relinquishment of the position.  The term “abandon” shall not mean the EMPLOYEE’S: 

• Inability to perform the duties and responsibilities of her position due to illness or 

injury; 

• Refusal to take any action or perform any duty or responsibility of her position due 

to her good faith belief that doing so would violate a legal, moral or ethical obligation; and, 

In addition, the subparagraph is not intended nor construed to authorize the termination of 

the EMPLOYEE due to personality conflicts or differences in management style or philosophy.  

In the event of a termination of the EMPLOYEE, pursuant to the subparagraph D, the 

VILLAGE shall not be obliged to pay the severance pay to EMPLOYEE, nor to provide the 

severance benefits provided in subparagraph C above. 

E. Notwithstanding the provisions contained in subparagraphs B and C above, the 

Mayor and Board of Trustees of the VILLAGE, by a majority vote of the corporate authorities of 

the VILLAGE, shall have the right to terminate the EMPLOYEE, should the EMPLOYEE be 

convicted of a misdemeanor related to or arising out of the course of employment with the 

VILLAGE, or convicted of a felony, whether or not such act(s) involving personal gain to herself 
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for otherwise, if, in the opinion of the Mayor and Board of Trustees, such conviction would have 

an adverse effect upon the VILLAGE.  In the event of such a termination due to any felony 

conviction or a misdemeanor criminal act arising out of and/or in the course of the Chief of Police’s 

employment with the VILLAGE, the VILLAGE shall not be obliged to pay the severance pay, nor 

to provide the severance benefits provided herein. 

Further, in the event the EMPLOYEE shall be indicted or arrested for any misdemeanor 

offense arising out of or related to EMPLOYEE’s employment or any felony offense, which, in 

the opinion of the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the VILLAGE, would reflect unfavorably upon 

said VILLAGE, or in any way interfere with her ability to discharge the duties of her employment, 

then the Corporate Authorities of the VILLAGE may request and, upon such a request, the 

EMPLOYEE shall accept a leave of absence, without pay, pending a final determination of the 

criminal charges brought against said EMPLOYEE.  Should the EMPLOYEE be cleared of all 

wrongdoing in connection therewith, she shall be restored to her position and all amounts of back 

pay withheld shall be promptly paid to her.  Should the EMPLOYEE plead guilty or be found 

guilty of any such misdemeanor violation arising out of or related to her employment or  plead or 

be found guilty of any felony violation, or should any such violation be dismissed or otherwise 

compromised in consideration for testimony or other evidence, then she shall, subject to law, 

forfeit her position as Chief of Police of the VILLAGE, together with any right or privilege 

attendant thereto, including any back pay or benefits, as may be permitted by law, which may have 

been withheld subsequent to her indictment or arrest. 

F. Notwithstanding any provision in the Agreement to the contrary, the EMPLOYEE 

shall have the right to voluntarily resign, any time, from her employment with the VILLAGE.  In 

the event EMPLOYEE voluntarily resigns from her employment with the VILLAGE, before the 
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expiration of the Agreement, the EMPLOYEE shall give the VILLAGE thirty (30) days prior 

written notice of her intent to resign.  Further, and in the event of voluntary resignation, the 

EMPLOYEE shall not be entitled to severance pay or to severance benefits, as set forth in 

subparagraph C above, but EMPLOYEE shall be entitled to receive those accrued benefits, as 

provided by the VILLAGE Employee Handbook.  

G. Unless EMPLOYEE is removed from the employment position of Chief of Police 

for cause, EMPLOYEE shall, at her option, upon voluntary resignation or non-renewal of this 

Agreement, return to her permanent rank of Sergeant of the Willowbrook Police Department.  

H. Notwithstanding the provisions contained in subparagraphs B and C above, the 

Corporate Authorities of the VILLAGE shall have the right to terminate the EMPLOYEE, should 

any complaint of malfeasance, misfeasance or any complaint of sexual harassment filed against 

the EMPLOYEE during the term of the Agreement be substantiated by a court having jurisdiction.  

In the event of such termination, the VILLAGE shall not be obligated to pay the severance 

pay, nor to provide the severance benefits provided in subparagraph C above, but EMPLOYEE 

shall be entitled to receive those accrued benefits, as provided by the VILLAGE Employee 

Handbook. 

Upon EMPLOYEE’S separation from employment with the VILLAGE, whether voluntary 

or otherwise, EMPLOYEE shall receive, within thirty (30) days of employment separation, a lump 

sum cash payment for all earned but unused vacation days, up to a maximum of thirty (30) vacation 

days at EMPLOYEE’S then current rate of pay, plus an amount equal to fifty percent (50%) of 

EMPLOYEE’S accrued but unused sick time at EMPLOYEE’S then current rate of pay.  Said 

amount shall be paid to EMPLOYEE within thirty (30) days of employment separation 

SECTION FIVE: SALARY: The VILLAGE hereby agrees to pay EMPLOYEE for 
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services to be rendered under the Agreement, and EMPLOYEE hereby accepts an annual base 

salary, commencing no later than May 20, 2023, payable in installments at the same pay periods 

as other employees of the VILLAGE are paid, the sum of One Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand and 

00/100ths Dollars ($148,000.00), as Chief of Police EMPLOYEE shall be eligible for annual 

salary increases, as determined by the Village Administrator and Mayor of the VILLAGE, based 

upon merit and the results of annual performance evaluations. Such evaluations shall take place 

no later than March 31 of each year, and any such increase(s) shall take effect on the first pay 

period of the new fiscal year. Any such salary increase(s) shall be included as part of the 

VILLAGE’S adoption of its annual budget. 

SECTION SIX:  EXTENT OF SERVICES - OUTSIDE ACTIVITIES:  

EMPLOYEE shall devote her entire time, attention and energies to the VILLAGE’S business and 

shall not during the term of the Agreement be engaged in any other business, teaching or consulting 

activity whether or not such activity is pursued for gain, profit or other pecuniary advantage, 

without the expressed prior approval of the Village Mayor. 

SECTION SEVEN:  AUTOMOBILE: EMPLOYEE’S duties require that she shall 

have the exclusive and unrestricted use at all time during her employment with the VILLAGE 

of an automobile which shall be provided to her by the VILLAGE. The automobile shall be 

used for travel to and from the Police Chief’s residence and the Village, for VILLAGE related 

business, and within the scope of the police chief’s duties and as may otherwise be consistent with 

the Village’s “Employee Handbook". The particular vehicle to be made available to the 

EMPLOYEE shall be within the discretion of the Village Mayor. 

The VILLAGE shall be responsible for paying for liability, property damage and 

comprehensive insurance, as well as for the purchase, operation, maintenance, repair and 
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regular replacement of said automobile. 

SECTION EIGHT: EMPLOYEE’S EXPENSES: The VILLAGE shall annually 

appropriate and budget an amount of money for the purpose of defraying the hereinafter itemized 

expenses of the Chief of Police, including but not limited to, business expenses, professional dues 

and subscriptions, educational expenses, travel expenses, registration fees, lodging and meals, etc., 

consistent with the rules and regulations contained in the VILLAGE’S “Employee Handbook”.

 In addition, the VILLAGE agrees to provide EMPLOYEE with an annual clothing stipend 

in the amount of One Thousand and Three Hundred Dollars ($1,300.00) to be issued within the 

first 30 days of each new fiscal year, 

SECTION NINE: BENEFITS: The VILLAGE agrees to provide EMPLOYEE and her 

dependents all benefits on the same basis and to the same extent such benefits are enjoyed by 

all other management personnel of the Village of Willowbrook, including, but not limited to, 

insurance (life, accident and sickness disability income benefits, major medical and dependents 

coverage, hospitalization, surgical and comprehensive medical, etc.), sick leave, compensatory 

time, vacation leave, etc., consistent with the policies established by the Employee Handbook. 

SECTION TEN: RETIREMENT: The EMPLOYEE is a member of the Willowbrook 

Police Officers Pension Fund. Contributions will continue during term of employment of the 

EMPLOYEE by the VILLAGE as provided by law. 

SECTION ELEVEN: VACATION & SICK LEAVE: Vacation Leave: EMPLOYEE 

shall be provided with twenty-five (25) days of vacation leave, vesting on June 22, 2023 and on 

the 22nd day of June of each year thereafter during the term of this Agreement.  

SECTION TWELVE: RESIDENCY:  The VILLAGE expressly acknowledges 

that EMPLOYEE’S current residence is of such proximity to the VILLAGE that the EMPLOYEE 
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can adequately perform all the duties of her office. During the term of the Agreement and any 

extensions thereof, the VILLAGE agrees that the EMPLOYEE’S current residence shall be 

deemed to satisfy any future residency requirements that the VILLAGE may adopt. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the EMPLOYEE agrees not to relocate her 

permanent residence a further distance from the corporate limits of the VILLAGE OF 

WILLOWBROOK than her current residence without the approval of the Village Mayor. 

SECTION THIRTEEN: GENERAL PROVISIONS: 
 

A. The Agreement sets forth the entire understanding of the parties and may only be 

amended, modified or terminated by a written instrument signed by the parties except as herein 

otherwise provided. 

B. The EMPLOYEE acknowledges that the services to be rendered by her are unique 

and personal. Accordingly, the EMPLOYEE may not assign any of her rights or delegate any of 

her duties or obligations under the Agreement. The Agreement shall be binding upon and inure 

to the benefit of any successor governmental legal entity or successor elected VILLAGE officials 

which may assume and perform the duties of the VILLAGE and/or the elected officials thereof. 

C. The invalidity of any provision of the Agreement shall not impair the validity of 

any other provision. If any provision of the Agreement is determined by a court of competent 

jurisdiction to be unenforceable, that provision will be deemed severable and the Agreement may 

be enforced with that provision severed or as modified by the court. 

D. The Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of 

the State of Illinois. 

E. The Village agrees that it shall not at any time during the term of the Contract 

reduce the salary, compensation, or other benefits of the Chief, except to the extent that such 
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percentage reduction is evenly applied across-the-board for all employees of the Village. 

F. All notices hereunder shall be in writing and must be served either personally or by 

registered or certified mail to: 

1. VILLAGE at: 
Village Mayor 
Village of Willowbrook 
7760 Quincy Street 
Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 

 
2. EMPLOYEE at: 

Lauren Kaspar 

 
 
 

3. To such other person or place which either party 
hereto by its prior written notice shall designate for 
notice to it from the other party hereto. 
 

G. The Agreement is executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be 

deemed to be and shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seal the 
 

 day of April, 2023. 
 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, 
an Illinois Municipal Corporation 

 
 
 

ATTEST: 

By:    
Village Mayor 

 
 
  

Village Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 

Lauren Kaspar 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY
ITEM TITLES: 
Motion – Board Advice and Consent to Mayor’s Appointments to 
Fill Vacancies in the Plan Commission, Board of Police 
Commissioners, and Police Pension Fund Board. 

AGENDA NO. 6.   

AGENDA DATE: 04/24/2023 

STAFF REVIEW:  Alex Arteaga, Asst. to the Village Administrator SIGNATURE: _________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney    SIGNATURE: __________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator    SIGNATURE: __________________ 
REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 

As the Board is aware, the Mayor makes appointments to Village Commissions with the advice and consent of 
the Board of Trustees. The following appointments are hereby recommended: 

Plan Commission – 4 Year Term (7 Members) 
Candidate: Appointment Status: New Term Expires: 
Ronald Kanaverskis Reappointment 4/30/2027 
Maciej Walec Reappointment 4/30/2027 

Board of Police Commissioners – 3 Year Term (3 Members) 
Candidate: Appointment Status: New Term Expires: 
Thomas Sailer Reappointment 4/30/2026 

Police Pension Fund Board – 2 Year Term (2 Members) 
Candidate: Appointment Status: New Term Expires: 
Umberto Davi (Chairman) Reappointment 04/30/2025 

ACTION PROPOSED:     Pass motion. 

Return to Agenda



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE: 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
AMENDING THE 2023 CALENDAR YEAR SCHEDULE OF 
REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF POLICE 
COMMISSIONERS OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, 
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

AGENDA NO:  7.     

AGENDA DATE: 04/24/2023 

STAFF REVIEW:  Robert Schaller, Chief of Police   SIGNATURE: ____________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney    SIGNATURE: ____________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator   SIGNATURE: ____________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A  

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION: 

The Board of Police Commissioners (BOPC) consists of three residents who are appointed by the Mayor 
for three-year staggered terms.  They currently meet monthly at 8:00 AM on the third Friday of each 
month, excluding December. Their powers and authority are provided and set forth in the Illinois Compiled 
Statutes and they follow their own Rules and Regulations.  The commission works closely with the Police 
Department in recruiting and the selection of new Police Officers, and with the promotional process for 
Sergeants. 

As part of a review and update to the BOPC Rules and Regulations, a change in the meeting schedule was 
recommended.  The BOPC has set to change their regular meetings, unless otherwise noted, to take place 
the third (3rd) Friday of every month, at 9:00 a.m. at the Willowbrook Police Department.  This will begin 
with the May 2023 meeting.  The only change to the previous regular meeting schedule is the time. 

Bringing this before the Board of Trustees is necessary to ensure correct posting of Village BOPC meetings 
by the Clerk and on the website.   

We recommend the Board approve and pass this resolution. 

ACTION PROPOSED: Adopt the Resolution 

Return to Agenda
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-_______ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK  
AMENDING THE 2023 CALENDAR YEAR SCHEDULE OF  

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS OF THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village 

of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois as follows: 

SECTION ONE.  That the schedule of regular meetings of the Board of Police Commissioners 

of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois for the remaining calendar year of 2023, attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A”, be and is hereby approved and adopted. 

SECTION TWO. That all said regular meetings of the Board of Police Commissioners, unless 

otherwise noted, beginning May, 2023, shall take place the third (3rd) Friday of every month at 9:00 a.m. 

at the Willowbrook Police Department, 7760 Quincy Street, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527, subject to 

current in-effect amendments to the Open Meetings Act regarding remote attendance. 

SECTION THREE. The Village Clerk or her designee is hereby directed to give notice of the 

dates, times and places of all such regular meetings of the Village of Willowbrook, as well as any special, 

emergency, rescheduled or reconvened meeting to any news medium that has filed a request for such 

notice. 

SECTION FOUR.  Notice of the scheduled times and place of all regular meetings for the 

calendar year 2023 shall be further made available to any member of the public and any news medium 

requesting a schedule of meetings. 

SECTION FIVE.  Notice of the time change for the Board of Police Commissioners of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois monthly meeting will appear on the Village’s website. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 24th day of April, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 
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AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 
 

NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 
 

ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 
 

ABSENT: ________________________________________________________ 
 
 

APPROVED: 
 
 
__________________________________________ 

      Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK – REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF POLICE 
COMMISSIONERS  



 
835 Midway Drive Willowbrook, IL 60527 | 630-323-8215 | FAX: 630-323-0787 | willowbrookil.org 
 

Mayor 
Frank A. Trilla 

Village Clerk 
Deborah Hahn 

Village Trustees 
Mark L. Astrella 

Sue Berglund 

Umberto Davi 

Michael Mistele 

Gayle Neal 

Gregory Ruffolo 

Village Administrator 
Sean Halloran 

Chief of Police 
Robert Schaller 

Proud Member of the 
Illinois Route 66 Scenic Byway 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK – REGULAR MEETINGS 2023 

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS 

All meetings of the Board of Police Commissioners of the Village of 
Willowbrook will be held at the Willowbrook Police Department, 7760 Quincy 
Street, Willowbrook, Illinois: 

3rd Friday of every month - 9:00. a.m. 

Exception - no meeting in December. 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM  -  HISTORY/COMMENTARY 
ITEM TITLE: 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE 
EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND THE 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE, ILLINOIS FOR THE BORSE MEMORIAL 
COMMUNITY PARK PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS

AGENDA NO.  8.       

AGENDA DATE:  4/24/2023 

STAFF REVIEW:   Dustin Kleefisch, Director of Parks & Recreation  SIGNATURE: ___________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney       SIGNATURE: ___________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Sean Halloran, Village Administrator    SIGNATURE: ___________________ 
REVIEWED & APPROVED BY A COMMITTEE:            YES   NO      N/A 
ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 
BACKGROUND: Staff discovered an opportunity for a potential grant from DuPage County through their 
Stormwater Management program.  This particular grant is funded through the DuPage County Water Quality 
Improvement Program.  Working with the Village’s civil engineer, Novotny Engineering, staff prepared and 
submitted an application for this funding opportunity.  Through this grant, the County is looking to assist 
municipalities in water quality and stormwater initiatives.  The grant provides up to 25% reimbursement of 
expenses, not to exceed $99,000, whichever occurs first.  In addition, the grant is a reimbursement grant, where the 
Village must complete the project by November 30th , 2024 to be reimbursed by the County.   

A potential project that qualified for this program is the proposed replacement of the current asphalt parking lot at 
Borse Community Park with a permeable paver parking lot.  This project reflects the ongoing stormwater issues 
faced by residents and users of Borse Community Park. In addition, it is also a green infrastructure initiative that 
benefits the local ecosystem and water quality. The estimated cost of this project is $990,000, and staff is preparing 
for the project to occur in FY 24-25.  To clarify, this grant is not for the reimbursement of the potential parking lot 
at Midway Park or on the northeast acre of Borse Community Park near 75th street. Those projects have not been 
approved by the Board of Trustees. 

On March 7th the Village of Willowbrook was notified by DuPage County Stormwater Management staff that the 
Village had been awarded the grant. Once the Village received the award letter and spoke with DuPage County 
Stormwater Management staff, the specifics of the grant and process were explained.  As previously mentioned, 
this is a reimbursement grant, therefore, the Village will need to submit applicable expenses to DuPage County for 
reimbursement.  As such, the County does require that we enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement to facilitate 
the transfer of funds.  Within the Intergovernmental Agreement, all of the procedural specifics, dates, and 
technicalities are outlined. 

DISCUSSION: By entering the Intergovernmental Agreement with DuPage County, the funding becomes 
potentially available to the Village for the Borse Memorial Community Park parking lot renovation and 
conversion.  Staff will be developing the logistics of the project plan, timeframe, and potential costs which will be 
presented at a later date for Board approval.    

RECOMMENDATIONS: Staff’s recommendation is for the acceptance and approval and to enter into an 
Intergovernmental Agreement with DuPage County for the potential grant funding through their Stormwater 
Management program.  

ACTION PROPOSED:    Adopt the Resolution 

Return to Agenda
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RESOLUTION NO. 23 R-______ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE  

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE, ILLINOIS  
FOR THE BORSE MEMORIAL COMMUNITY PARK PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS 

WHEREAS, the Constitution of the State of Illinois, 1970, Article VII, Section 10, 

authorizes units of local government to contract or otherwise associate among themselves in any 

manner not prohibited by law or ordinance; and  

WHEREAS, the provisions of the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1, et 

seq.) authorizes and encourages intergovernmental cooperation; and  

WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (“Village”) and the County of DuPage, Illinois 

(“DuPage”) are units of government within the meaning of the Constitution of the State of 

Illinois, 1970, Article VII, Section 10, having the power and authority to enter into 

intergovernmental agreements; and  

WHEREAS, the Village and DuPage have determined that it is in the best interest of the 

citizens of DuPage and residents of the Village for the Village and DuPage to enter into an 

Intergovernmental Agreement to better management stormwater and control flooding by sharing 

costs for the Borse Memorial Community Park Parking Lot Improvements (the “Project”) 

whereby DuPage will participate in cost sharing for the Project upon the terms and conditions 

contained in that certain Intergovernmental Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made 

a part hereof.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 
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The foregoing recitals are adopted as the findings of the corporate authorities of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois.  

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Intergovernmental Agreement by and between 

the Village of Willowbrook and the County of DuPage, for the Borse Memorial Community Park 

Parking Lot Improvements Project in the Village of Willowbrook, is hereby approved.  The 

Mayor of the Village of Willowbrook is hereby directed and authorized to execute said 

Agreement on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook and the Village Clerk is hereby directed to 

attest to said signature.  A copy of said Intergovernmental Agreement is attached hereto as 

Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof. 

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval as required 

by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Willowbrook this 24th day of April, 2023, by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

AYES:  

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

APPROVED: 

______________________________ 
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE  
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE, ILLINOIS  

FOR THE BORSE MEMORIAL COMMUNITY PARK PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS 
 



INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE, 
ILLINOIS AND THE VILLAGE WILLOWBROOK FOR THE BORSE MEMORIAL 

PARKING LOT IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

This INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT is made this 9th day of May 2023 
between the COUNTY OF DUPAGE, a body politic and corporate, with offices at 421 N. 
County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois (hereinafter referred to as the COUNTY) and VILLAGE 
OF WILLOWBROOK, a body politic and corporate, with offices at 835 Midway Drive, 
Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 (hereinafter referred to as the VILLAGE).  

R E C I T A L S 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and the COUNTY are public agencies within the meaning of 
the Illinois “Intergovernmental Cooperation Act” and as authorized by Article 7, Section 10 of 
the Constitution of the State of Illinois; and  

WHEREAS, the purposes of the “Intergovernmental Cooperation Act” and Article 7 of 
the Constitution of the State of Illinois include fostering cooperation among government bodies; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Illinois General Assembly has granted the COUNTY authority to take 
action to manage stormwater and control flooding and to enter into agreements for the purposes 
of stormwater management and flood control (Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 55 paragraphs 
5/5-1062.3 and 5/5-15001 et. seq.); and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY has adopted the DuPage County Stormwater Management 
Plan which recognizes the reduction of stormwater runoff and improving water quality as an 
integral part of the proper management of storm and flood waters; and 

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE has developed a conceptual design for the construction of a 
permeable paver parking lot at Borse Memorial Community Park in Willowbrook (herein 
referred to as the “PROJECT”); and  

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the VILLAGE have determined that the construction of 
the PROJECT will benefit local citizens by improving the water quality in Sawmill Creek, a 
tributary to the Des Plaines River; and  

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE has requested COUNTY participation in cost sharing of the 
PROJECT through a grant from the COUNTY’S Water Quality Improvement Program in an 
amount not to exceed ninety-nine thousand dollars ($99,000); and   

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE shall pay PROJECT expenses to the contractors as they 
become due and will be reimbursed by the County for qualified expenses not to exceed ninety-
nine thousand dollars ($99,000) per this AGREEMENT; and  



   
 

   
 

 
 WHEREAS, the VILLAGE shall share any available data collected from the PROJECT 
for the purposes of fostering community education and improving upon similar future projects; 
and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants, terms, and 
conditions herein set forth, and the understandings of each party to the other, the parties do 
hereby mutually covenant, promise and agree as follows: 
  
 
1.0 INCORPORATION AND CONSTRUCTION. 

 
1.1 All recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made a part hereof, the 

same constituting the factual basis for this AGREEMENT. 
 

1.2 The headings of the paragraphs and subparagraphs of this AGREEMENT are 
inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not be deemed to constitute 
part of this AGREEMENT or to affect the construction hereof. 

 
 

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION. 
  
2.1 The PROJECT involves the conversion of an existing asphalt parking lot to 

permeable pavers. The improvements include removal of the existing asphalt, 
placement of subgrade and permeable pavers, and the installation of educational 
signage. The goal of the VILLAGE is to reduce pollutant loadings associated with 
urban runoff into the Sawmill Creek and the Des Plaines River watershed. 
 

2.2 The PROJECT shall be developed essentially in accord with the application packet 
(Borse Memorial Parking Lot Improvements), as prepared by the Village of 
Willowbrook and submitted January 2, 2023, which document is incorporated 
herein by reference but is not attached hereto due to space limitations.   

 
 
3.0 FUNDING. 

 
3.1 The total water quality related PROJECT costs are estimated to be nine hundred 

ninety thousand dollars ($990,000).  The cost share is as follows, unless otherwise 
agreed to in writing as provided in Paragraph 3.2 below: 
 

                        VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK   $891,000  
                        COUNTY OF DUPAGE     $99,000 

TOTAL                                             $990,000 
 

3.2 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for bearing any cost overruns or expenses in 
excess of the funding listed in Paragraph 3.1, regardless of the cause, unless the 



VILLAGE and COUNTY agree to apportion such extra costs in writing before 
they are incurred.   

3.3 This AGREEMENT shall in no way obligate the VILLAGE to undertake this 
PROJECT if the VILLAGE in its sole discretion determines that it is no longer in 
the VILLAGE’S best interest to proceed with this PROJECT.  However, in the 
event the PROJECT is not substantially completed by November 30, 2024, the 
VILLAGE shall promptly reimburse the COUNTY any monies paid by the 
COUNTY to the VILLAGE pursuant to this AGREEMENT.  The VILLAGE’S 
right to retain the COUNTY’S reimbursement of PROJECT costs is expressly 
conditioned upon the VILLAGE’S timely and satisfactory completion of the 
PROJECT.  

3.4 The VILLAGE may only seek COUNTY reimbursement for allowable PROJECT 
expenses.  Allowable PROJECT expenses incurred and paid by the VILLAGE in 
relation to the PROJECT shall include third-party professional services related to 
the construction of the PROJECT (construction management, etc.), construction 
(labor and materials), bid advertising, etc.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, 
allowable expenses shall not include the VILLAGE’S administrative costs, 
overhead, payroll, land acquisition, legal or accounting services. 

4.0 VILLAGE’S RESPONSIBILITIES. 

4.1 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for the preparation of the plans, 
specifications, and bid documents for the PROJECT, together with the 
advertisement and award of all PROJECT-related public bids. The VILLAGE 
shall select, and contract with, all vendors providing professional services for the 
PROJECT. 

4.2 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for successful completion of all phases of the 
PROJECT, from design and construction through maintenance. 

4.3 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for securing all local, county, state, and 
federal permits necessary for completion of the PROJECT. 

4.4 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for submitting copies of all permit 
applications and related correspondence to the COUNTY in a timely manner to 
ensure sufficient review by the COUNTY.  The purpose of the COUNTY’S 
review shall be for the sole purpose of documenting whether PROJECT work 
components qualify as allowable expenses. 

4.5 The VILLAGE shall be responsible for obtaining all required land rights 
necessary for the completion of the PROJECT. 



   
 

   
 

4.6 The VILLAGE shall not be reimbursed by the COUNTY for work undertaken 
prior to the signing of this AGREEMENT. 

 
4.7 The VILLAGE may enter into additional agreements to secure its portion of the 

local PROJECT costs. 
 
4.8 The VILLAGE shall submit no more than one invoice per month to the COUNTY 

during the construction of the PROJECT.  Under no circumstances should the 
COUNTY be invoiced more than ninety-nine thousand dollars ($99,000).  The 
invoice shall show the quantities and cost per item and be summarized by 
PROJECT area.  

 
4.9 The VILLAGE shall make direct payments, or cause to have payments made, to 

all parties providing services related to this PROJECT. This requirement will not 
affect the COUNTY’S obligation to reimburse the VILLAGE in the amounts 
herein agreed upon, nor shall this provision affect the VILLAGE’S obligation to 
repay the COUNTY in the event the PROJECT is not undertaken or completed, as 
established in Paragraph 3.3. 

 
4.10 The VILLAGE shall make any data collected from the PROJECT available to the 

COUNTY upon reasonable request by the COUNTY.   
 
4.11 The COUNTY shall not be responsible for or have control over the design, 

construction, means, methods, techniques or procedures with respect to any work 
performed for the PROJECT.  The VILLAGE and VILLAGE’S contractors shall 
be solely responsible for the safety of all individuals performing work on the 
PROJECT.  The VILLAGE shall take such measures as are necessary to ensure 
that its contractors maintain the PROJECT areas in a safe condition and install 
appropriate barricades and warning signs, and the VILLAGE shall strictly enforce 
or cause to have strictly enforced all applicable safety rules and regulations.  This 
provision is not intended to create any new burden or liability for the VILLAGE 
beyond the usual burdens and liabilities for a municipality in the construction of 
public improvements.  This section is intended merely to relieve the COUNTY 
from such liabilities in this PROJECT.  COUNTY’S role in conducting any 
review or granting any consent or approval relates solely to the PROJECT’S 
eligibility under the COUNTY’S Water Quality Improvement Program. 

 
4.12 The VILLAGE must acknowledge the COUNTY using logo(s) and wording 

provided by the COUNTY in permanent onsite signage and other promotion of the 
PROJECT including, but not limited to, printed materials, press releases and 
presentations. 
 
 

5.0 COUNTY’S RESPONSIBILITIES. 
 



5.1 The COUNTY shall reserve the right to review the PROJECT’S plans and 
specifications, prior to the VILLAGE’S advertisement for contract services, 
together with any subsequent change orders, addendums, or revisions thereto 
(“CONTRACT DOCUMENTS”), for the purpose of verifying that PROJECT 
components qualify for reimbursement through the COUNTY’S Water Quality 
Improvement Program.  The COUNTY shall promptly provide the VILLAGE 
with any recommended changes to the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS for 
PROJECT components to qualify for reimbursement.    

5.2 The COUNTY shall cost share in the PROJECT as follows: 

5.2.1 The COUNTY shall reimburse the VILLAGE for approved costs 
associated with the PROJECT which have been incurred and paid for by 
the VILLAGE, as specified in Paragraph 3.1. 

5.2.2 The total reimbursement amount paid by the COUNTY shall not exceed 
ninety-nine thousand dollars ($99,000). 

5.2.3 In the event PROJECT costs total less than nine hundred ninety thousand 
dollars ($990,000), the COUNTY’S total reimbursement amount shall 
not be more than twenty five percent (25%) of the actual total PROJECT 
costs.  Any amounts overpaid by the COUNTY shall be promptly 
refunded by the VILLAGE. 

5.2.4 The COUNTY shall not be obligated to pay invoices received after 
November 30, 2024, regardless of when the work was completed and 
notwithstanding that the COUNTY’S contribution limit has not been 
reached. 

5.3 The COUNTY shall be allowed unlimited, but reasonable, access to the 
PROJECT area to observe and review PROJECT work and work documents (i.e., 
plans, change orders, field orders, manager diaries, etc.) for the limited purpose of 
determining eligibility for COUNTY reimbursement, and the use of all data 
collected as part of the PROJECT. The COUNTY shall provide the VILLAGE 
reasonable advance notice of when the COUNTY requires such access.  

6.0 GOVERNMENT REGULATIONS. 

6.1 The VILLAGE shall comply with all local, county, state and federal requirements 
now in force, or which may hereafter be in force, pertaining to the PROJECT. 

7.0 INDEMNIFICATION. 



   
 

   
 

7.1 The VILLAGE shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend the COUNTY and any 
of its officials, officers, employees, and agents from and against all liability, 
claims, suits, demands, liens, proceedings and actions, including reasonable costs, 
fees and expense of defense, arising from, growing out of, or related to, any loss, 
damage, injury, death, or loss or damage to property resulting from, or connected 
with, the VILLAGE 'S performance under this AGREEMENT to the fullest extent 
the VILLAGE is so authorized under the law; provided, however, that the 
VILLAGE shall not be obligated to indemnify, hold harmless and defend the 
COUNTY for any negligent or intentional wrongful misconduct or omissions by 
COUNTY officials, employees, agents, contractors or personnel. 
 

7.2 The VILLAGE shall require each consultant and contractor responsible for the 
construction of the PROJECT to name the VILLAGE and COUNTY as an 
additional insured party on said vendor's liability insurance policy.  Further, the 
VILLAGE shall require that its consultants and contractors indemnify, defend and 
hold harmless the VILLAGE and COUNTY, its officers, employees and elected 
officials from and against any claims, liability or judgments resulting from, or 
caused by, the negligence or willful conduct of such consultant and/or contractor. 

 
7.3 Nothing contained herein shall be construed as prohibiting the COUNTY, its 

officials, directors, officers, agents and employees, from defending through the 
selection and use of their own agents, attorneys and experts, any claims, suits, 
demands, liens, proceedings and actions brought against them.  Pursuant to 
Illinois law, any attorney representing the COUNTY, under this paragraph or 
paragraph 7.1 is to be the State’s Attorney, in accord with the applicable law.  The 
COUNTY’S participation in its defense shall not remove the VILLAGE’S duty to 
indemnify, defend, and hold the COUNTY harmless, as set forth above.  
Moreover, indemnity as provided in this AGREEMENT shall not be limited by 
reason of any insurance coverage maintained by the VILLAGE or its consultants, 
contractors or agents.  The VILLAGE’S indemnification of the COUNTY shall 
survive the termination, or expiration, of this AGREEMENT. 

 
 
8.0 AMENDMENT OR MODIFICATION OF THIS AGREEMENT. 

 
8.1 The parties may modify or amend terms of this AGREEMENT only by a written 

document duly approved and executed by both parties, excluding term extensions 
as provided for in the following provision. 
 

8.2 Notwithstanding Paragraph 8.1, above, the term for performing this 
AGREEMENT may be extended by any suitable COUNTY designated form, 
signed by both parties without formal amendment pursuant to Paragraph 8.1, 
above. 

 
 

9.0 TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT. 



9.1 The term of this AGREEMENT shall begin on the date the AGREEMENT is 
fully executed, and shall continue in full force and effect until the earlier of the 
following occurs: 

9.1.1 November 30, 2024, or to a new date agreed upon by the parties. 

9.1.2 The completion by the VILLAGE and COUNTY of their respective 
obligations under this AGREEMENT, in the event such completion 
occurs before November 30, 2024. 

10.0 ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 

10.1 This AGREEMENT, including matters incorporated herein, contains the entire 
AGREEMENT between the parties. 

10.2 There are no other covenants, warranties, representations, promises, conditions or 
understandings, either oral or written, other than those contained herein. 

10.3 This AGREEMENT may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 
shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute 
the same instrument. 

10.4 In the event of a conflict between the terms or conditions of this AGREEMENT 
and any term or condition found in any exhibit or attachment, the terms and 
conditions of this AGREEMENT shall prevail. 

11.0 SEVERABILITY. 

11.1 In the event any provision of this AGREEMENT is held to be unenforceable or 
invalid for any reason, the enforceability thereof shall not affect the remainder of 
the AGREEMENT.  The remainder of this AGREEMENT shall be construed as if 
not containing the particular provision and shall continue in full force, effect, and 
enforceability, in accordance with its terms. 

12.0 GOVERNING LAW. 

12.1 The laws of the State of Illinois shall govern this AGREEMENT as to both 
interpretation and performance. 

12.2 The venue for resolving any disputes concerning the parties’ respective 
performance, or failure to perform, under this AGREEMENT, shall be the judicial 
circuit court for DuPage County. 



   
 

   
 

 
 
13.0 NOTICES. 

 
13.1 Any required notice shall be sent to the following addresses and parties: 

 
 
Sean Halloran  
Village Administrator 
Village of Willowbrook 
835 Midway Drive 
Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 

 
Mary Beth Falsey 
Water Quality Supervisor 
DuPage County Stormwater Management 
421 N. County Farm Road 
Wheaton, Illinois 60187 

  
  

14.0 WAIVER OF/FAILURE TO ENFORCE BREACH. 
 

14.1 The parties agree that the waiver of, or failure to enforce, any breach of this 
AGREEMENT by the remaining party shall not be construed, or otherwise 
operate, as a waiver of any future breach of this AGREEMENT.  Further the 
failure to enforce any particular breach shall not bar or prevent the remaining 
party from enforcing this AGREEMENT with respect to a different breach. 

 
 

15.0 NO WAIVER OF TORT IMMUNITIES 
 

15.1 Nothing contained in any provision of this Agreement is intended to constitute nor 
shall constitute a waiver of the defenses, privileges or immunities available to the 
parties under the Illinois Local Governmental and Governmental Employees Tort 
Immunity Act.   

 
IN WITNESS OF, the parties set their hands and seals as of the date first written above. 
 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE    VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
  
 
___________________________   ___________________________ 
Deborah A. Conroy, Frank A. Trilla 
Chair Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST:      ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________        ___________________________  
Jean Kaczmarek,  Deborah A. Hahn 
County Clerk Village Clerk  
     



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY
ITEM TITLES: 
A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
DETERMINING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER 
AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO KRAMER TREE 
SPECIALISTS, INC. FOR SPRING AND FALL 2023 BRUSH 
COLLECTION SERVICES 

AGENDA NO.   9. 

AGENDA DATE: 04/24/2023 

STAFF REVIEW:  Alex Arteaga, Asst. to the Village Administrator   SIGNATURE: ________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney    SIGNATURE: __________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Sean Halloran, Village Administrator    SIGNATURE: __________________ 
REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:            YES      NO      N/A 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 

Since its incorporation, the Village has contracted for brush collection services. In prior years, the Village 
requested services on an informal basis, which required contacting several vendors and collecting quotes for 
specific services. On March 24, Village staff released RFP #014 for brush collection services. Bids for this RFP 
were due by April 13. Staff received two bids from NJ Ryan and Kramer Tree Specialists. The brush collection 
RFP was directly provided to nine vendors in total, along with being posted to the Village website. This is the first 
time in Village history that brush collection services were sought while utilizing the Village of Willowbrook’s 
Purchasing Policy.   

The scope of work for this project includes two (2) annual brush collections in the Village of  Willowbrook for the 
Spring and Fall. Kramer Tree Specialists provided several municipal references and staff are confident they will 
provide quality brush collection services.  

See the attached bid pricing table for Kramer Tree Specialists quoted prices for 2023, 2024, and 2025 services. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

Considering Kramer Tree Specialists were the lowest responsible bidder, staff recommends adopting the resolution 
to approve the execution of a contract with Kramer Tree Specialists for brush collection services to be provided 
during 2023, 2024, and 2025.  

ACTION PROPOSED:     Adopt the Resolution. 

Return to Agenda



A B C D E F G

Item
Price per Collection per 

Dwelling
Quanitity 
Per year

Annual Dwelling 
Unit Price

(AxB)
# of Units

Total Annual 
Price
(CxD) 

Contract Term 
in Years

Extended Total
(ExF)

Brush Collection
 $ 11.00 2 22 2,100  $          46,200.00 3  $      138,600.00 

Supplemental Pricing
Price per Hour or Cubic 

Yard*
Foreman  $ 125.00 
Laborer  $ 125.00 
Driver  $ 125.00 
Grapple Loader  $ 225.00 
Transfer Truck  $ 225.00 
Chipper and Truck  $ 225.00 
Disposal of Brush & 
Chips*  $ -   

Brush Collection RFP Bid Results - NJ Ryan
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Item
Price per Collection 

per Dwelling
Quanitity 
Per year

Annual Dwelling 
Unit Price

(AxB)
# of Units

Total Annual 
Price
(CxD) 

Contract Term in 
Years

Extended Total
(ExF)

Brush Collection
 $ 5.75 2  $ 11.50 2,100  $         24,150.00 3  $              75,450.00 

Supplemental Pricing Price per Hour or 
Foreman  $ 185.00 
Laborer  $ 185.00 
Driver  $ 185.00 
Grapple Loader  $ 185.00 
Transfer Truck  $ 185.00 
Chipper and Truck  $ 185.00 
Disposal of Brush & 
Chips*  N/A 

Brush Collection RFP Bid Results - Kramer
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 RESOLUTION NO. 23-R-________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK DETERMINING 
THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND AWARDING A CONTRACT  

TO KRAMER TREE SPECIALISTS, INC. FOR SPRING AND FALL 2023 
BRUSH COLLECTION SERVICES 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
WHEREAS, the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”) publicly advertised for proposals 

for Spring and Fall 2023 brush collection services;  

WHEREAS, the proposals received were publicly opened, examined and declared by 

officials of the Village on April 13, 2023 at 11:00 a.m.; and   

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible proposal 

for the Spring and Fall 2023 Brush Collection Program, at a cost not to exceed Twenty-Four 

Thousand One Hundred Fifty and 00/100ths Dollars ($24,150.00), for the year 2023 of a three (3) 

year option contract is Kramer Tree Specialists, Inc. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals. 

The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this Resolution are found to be true 

and correct and are hereby adopted as part of this Resolution. 

SECTION 2: Lowest Responsible Bidder. 

The Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village do hereby find Kramer Tree Specialists, 

Inc.’s proposal to be the lowest responsible proposal for the Spring and Fall 2023 Brush Collection 

Program. 

SECTION 3: Award of Contract. 

Kramer Tree Specialists, Inc. is hereby awarded a three (3) year contract for the afore-
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referenced Project  at a cost not to exceed Twenty-Four Thousand One Hundred Fifty and 00/100ths 

Dollars ($24,150.00) for the 2023 collection year, as set forth in its bid proposal, subject to: the 

furnishing of the proper bonds and execution of all contract documents.  

SECTION 4: Execution of Contract. 

 The Village Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute and the Village Clerk is 

hereby directed to attest to the contract documents for the project, all on behalf of the Village of 

Willowbrook.  A copy of said contract is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and expressly made a part 

hereof.  

SECTION 5: Effective Date. 

This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the manner provided by 

law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 24th day of April, 2023 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 AYES: ____________________________________________ 

NAYS:  ___________________________________________ 

ABSTENTIONS:  ___________________________________ 

ABSENT: __________________________________________ 

     APPROVED: 
 
     _____________________________________ 

 Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
Contract 
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AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK  
AND KRAMER TREE SPECIALISTS, INC. FOR THE 2023 SPRING AND FALL  

BRUSH COLLECTION PROGRAM 
 
 THIS AGREEMENT ENTERED INTO THIS _____ day of _____________, 2023 between 

Kramer Tree Specialists, Inc., an Illinois corporation (“Contractor”), and the Village of Willowbrook, 

a municipal corporation of the State of Illinois (“Village”), and in consideration of the following and 

other valuable consideration the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Village and 

Contractor agree as follows: 

 1.   The Village of Willowbrook has found it to be in the best interests of the Village to 

contract for the 2023 Spring and Fall Brush Collection Program (the “Program”).   

 2. Contractor has submitted an acceptable proposal for a three (3) year option contract to 

the Village for the Program.  Such proposal, including all Terms and Conditions, is attached hereto 

as Exhibit “A”, and which terms and conditions are expressly made a part of the Agreement as if each 

was repeated herein, verbatim. 

 3. Contractor agrees to commence work for the Spring Program on May 8, 2023, and the 

Fall Program in October, 2023.  Contractor shall complete all such work in a good workmanlike 

manner.  The Village retains the option to extend this Agreement for the 2024 and 2025 Brush 

Collection Program upon those prices set forth in Contractor’s Proposal, attached hereto and made a 

part hereof.  

 4.  The Contractor certifies that the Contractor is not delinquent in the payment of taxes 

to the Illinois Department of Revenue in accordance with 65 ILCS 5/11-42.1-1. 

 5. Contractor certifies that it is not barred from bidding on state, municipal or other 

contracts by reason of Sections 33E-3 (bid rigging) or 33E-4 (bid totaling) of the Criminal Code of 

1961 (720 ILCS 5/33E-3 and 5/33E-4), and further certifies that it is not barred from bidding on State, 
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municipal and other contracts by reason of conviction of State laws regarding bid rigging or bid 

rotation. 

  6. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing as an Amendment to this Agreement, the Village 

of Willowbrook agrees to pay Contractor for the performance of the work completed in a good and 

workmanlike manner, in an amount not to exceed Twenty-Four Thousand One Hundred Fifty and 

00/100ths Dollars ($24,150.00), for the 2023 Program for the work to be performed, and such 

payment shall be in conformance with the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1, 

et seq.). 

 8. Contractor agrees that it has, will have in place, and will enforce a written sexual 

harassment policy in compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A)(4). 

 9. During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor agrees as follows:  

 A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment 

because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin or ancestry, 

citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, sexual orientation, military 

status or an unfavorable discharge from military service; and, further, that he or she will examine all 

job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take 

appropriate affirmative action to rectify any underutilization.  

 B. That, if he or she hires additional employees in order to perform this Agreement or 

any portion of this Agreement, he or she will determine the availability (in accordance with the 

Department's Rules and Regulations) of minorities and women in the areas from which he or she may 

reasonably recruit and he or she will hire for each job classification for which employees are hired in 

a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.  

 C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by him or her or on 

his or her behalf, he or she will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without 
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discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, national origin 

or ancestry, citizenship status, age, physical or mental disability unrelated to ability, sexual 

orientation, military status or an unfavorable discharge from military service.  

 D. That he or she will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with 

which he or she has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a 

notice advising the labor organization or representative of the Contractor's obligations under the Act 

and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  If any labor organization or representative fails or 

refuses to cooperate with the Contractor in his or her efforts to comply with the Act and Rules and 

Regulations, the contractor will promptly notify the Department and the contracting agency and will 

recruit employees from other sources when necessary to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement.  

 E. That he or she will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and 

Regulations, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Department 

or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Act and the Department's Rules and 

Regulations.  

 F. That he or she will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work 

sites by personnel of the contracting agency and the Department for purposes of investigation to 

ascertain compliance with the Act and the Department's Rules and Regulations.  

 G. That he or she will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this clause in 

every subcontract that may be awarded under which any portion of the contract obligations are 

undertaken or assumed, so that the provisions will be binding upon the subcontractor.  In the same 

manner as with other provisions of this Agreement, the Contractor will be liable for compliance with 

applicable provisions of this clause by subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the 

contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply with 

the provisions.  In addition, the Contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois 
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Human Rights Commission to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or 

any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations. 

 H. If applicable, Contractor shall strictly abide by the provisions of the Illinois Prevailing 

Wage Act. 

 In the event of the Contractor's non-compliance with the provisions of this Equal Employment 

Opportunity Clause, the Act or the Rules and Regulations of the Department, the Contractor may be 

declared ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political 

subdivisions or municipal corporations, and the Agreement may be cancelled or voided in whole or 

in part, and other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies invoked as provided by statute 

or regulation.  

 10. During the performance of its Agreement with the Village of Willowbrook, 

Contractor: 

 Will not maintain or provide for its employees any segregated facilities at any of its 

establishments, and not permit its employees to perform their services at any location, under its 

control, where segregated facilities’ means any waiting rooms, work areas, restrooms and washrooms, 

restaurants and other eating areas, time clocks, locker rooms and other storage or dressing areas, 

parking lots, drinking fountains, recreation or entertainment areas, transportation and housing 

facilities provided for employees which are segregated by explicit directive or are in fact segregated 

on the basis or race, creed, color, or national origin because of habit, local custom, or otherwise.  

Contractor (except where it has obtained identical certifications from proposed subcontractors and 

material suppliers for specific time periods), obtain certifications in compliance with this 

subparagraph from proposed subcontractors or material suppliers prior to the award of a subcontract 

or the consummation of material supply agreements, exceeding $10,000.00 which are not exempt 
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from the provisions of the Equal Opportunity clause, and that Contractor will retain such certifications 

in its files.  

 11. Contractor agrees to assume all risk of loss and to indemnify and hold harmless the 

Village of Willowbrook, its officers, agents and employees from any and all liabilities, claims, suits, 

injuries, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and attorneys' fees, arising out 

of the work performed by Contractor including, to the extent allowed by law, those liabilities, injuries, 

claims, suits, losses, damages, fines or judgments, including litigation costs and attorneys' fees arising 

out of, or alleged to arise out of, the intentional, willful, wanton or negligent acts of Contractor, its 

employees, agents, assigns and/or subcontractors. 

 12. The Contractor represents and warrants to the Village that neither it nor any of its 

principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, is a person or entity named as 

a Specially Designated National and Blocked Person (as defined in Presidential Executive Order 

13224) and that it is not acting, directly or indirectly, for or on behalf of a Specially Designated 

National and Blocked Person.  The Contractor further represents and warrants to the Village that the 

Contractor and its principals, shareholders, members, partners, or affiliates, as applicable, are not, 

directly or indirectly, engaged in, and are not facilitating, the transactions contemplated by this 

Agreement on behalf of any person or entity named as a Specially Designated National and Blocked 

Person.  The Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Village, the 

Corporate Authorities, and all Village elected or appointed officials, officers, employees, agents, 

representatives, engineers, and attorneys, from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, risks, 

liabilities, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs) arising from and related to 

any breach of the foregoing representations and warranties. 

 13. Insurance requirements shall be as follows: 
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 A. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Contract insurance 

against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection 

with the performance of the Work by the Contractor, its agents, representatives, employees or 

subcontractors. 

B. Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 

(1) Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability Occurrence form CG 0001 

(Ed. 11/85); and 

(2) Insurance Services Office form number CA0001 (Ed. 1/87) covering Automobile 

Liability, symbol 01 “any auto” and endorsement CA0029 (Ed. 12/88) changes in 

Business Auto and Truckers coverage forms – Insured Contract; and 

(3) Worker’s Compensation as required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois and 

Employers’ Liability Insurance. 

C. Contractor shall maintain limits no less than: 

(1) Commercial General Liability: $2,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for 

bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage plus $1,000,000 excess liability 

in the annual aggregate injury/property damage. 

(2) Automobile Liability: $1,000,000 combined single limit per accident for bodily injury 

and property damage. 

(3) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability:  Worker’s Compensation limits as 

required by the Labor Code of the State of Illinois. 

(4) Employers’ Liability insurance of $1,000,000 per accident. 

D. The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain the following provisions: 

(1) Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability Coverages: 
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(a) The Village, its officials and employees are to be covered as additional 

insureds as respects liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf 

of the Contractor, as well as materials, and equipment procured, owned, leased, 

hired or borrowed by the Contractor.  The coverage shall contain no special 

limits on the scope of the protection afforded to the Village and its officials. 

(b) The Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the 

Village, its officials and employees.  Any insurance or self-insurance 

maintained by the Village, its officials or employees shall be excess of 

Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

(c) Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall not affect 

coverage provided to the Village, its officials or employees. 

(d) Coverage shall state that the Contractor’s insurance shall apply separately to 

each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect 

to the limits of the insurer’s liability. 

(2) Worker’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability Coverage: 

The insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against the Village, its 

officials, employees or volunteers for losses arising from work performed by the 

Contractor for the Village. 

(3) All Coverages: 

Each insurance policy required by this clause shall be endorsed to state that the 

coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled, reduced in coverage or in limits 

except after thirty (30) day’s prior written notice by certified mail, return receipt 

requested, has been given to the Village. 
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 14. Contractor shall at all times observe and comply with all laws, ordinances, and 

regulations of the federal, state, local and Village government which may in any manner affect the 

performance of this Agreement including but not limited to all laws and ordinances related to the 

proper disposal of all brush picked-up. 

 15. No member of the governing body of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit of 

government and no other officer, employee, or agent of the Village of Willowbrook or other unit of 

government who exercises any functions or responsibilities in connection with the carrying out of this 

project to which this Agreement pertains, shall have personal interest, direct or indirect, in the 

Agreement. 

 Additionally, the Contractor certifies that no officer or employee of the Village of 

Willowbrook has solicited any gratuity, discount, entertainment, hospitality, loan, forbearance, or 

other tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited to, cash, food and 

drink, and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the government 

employment or the official position of the employee or officer from the Contractor in violation of 

Title 1, Chapter 12 of the Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook, adopted by the 

Village pursuant to the requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 

 Contractor further certifies that the Contractor has not given to any officer or employee of the 

Village of Willowbrook any gratuity, discount entertainment, hospitality, loan, forbearance, or other 

tangible or intangible item having monetary value including, but not limited to, cash, food and drink, 

and honoraria for speaking engagements related to or attributable to the government employment or 

the official position of the employee or officer from the Contractor in violation of Chapter 12 of the 

Village Code of Ordinances of the Village of Willowbrook adopted by the Village pursuant to the 

requirements of Article 10 of the State Officials and Employees Ethics Act. 
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 16. In the event that Contractor shall fail to perform such work within a reasonable time 

after being assigned such work or shall fail to complete such work in a good and workmanlike manner, 

the Village of Willowbrook may terminate this Agreement, as provided for in the General Terms and 

Conditions, by written notice to Contractor. 

 17. Notice as provided for herein shall be transmitted to the Village of Willowbrook, 

Village Administrator, 835 Midway Drive, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 to Contractor: Kramer Tree 

Specialists, Inc., 300 Charles Court, West Chicago, Illinois 60185, Attn: Todd Kramer, as may be 

applicable by first class prepaid mail.  Any notice to Contractor shall be deemed received when 

mailed. 

18. Contractor agrees to maintain all records and documents for projects of the Public 

Body in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act, 5 ILCS 140/1, et seq.  In 

addition, Contractor shall produce within three (3) days, without cost to the public body, records 

which are responsive to a request received by the Public Body under the Freedom of Information Act 

so that the Public Body may provide records to those requesting them within the required five (5) 

business day period.  If additional time is necessary to compile records in response to a request, 

then Contractor shall so notify the Public Body  within three (3) days in order for the Village shall 

request an extension so as to comply with the Act.  In the event that the Village is found to have not 

complied with the Freedom of Information Act based upon Contractor’s failure to produce documents 

or otherwise appropriately respond to a request under the Act, then Contractor shall indemnify and 

hold the Village harmless, and pay all amounts determined to be due including but not limited to 

fines, costs, attorneys’ fees and penalties. 

 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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19. Time is of the essence of this Agreement. 

20. This Agreement, consisting of ten (10) pages and Contractor Proposal, shall constitute 

the Contract documents.  

This Agreement is made and executed in duplicate in Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois the day 

and year first above written. 

     Contractor: 

     KRAMER TREE SPECIALISTS, INC. 
 
 
     By:__________________________________ 
      Todd Kramer,  
      its President and duly authorized agent 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
 
 
           
 
     VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
 
 
     By: _________________________________ 
       Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
____________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

KRAMER TREE SPECIALISTS, INC. 
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